Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Multimedia Learning Courseware of

Grammar for Children

Shamsuriayani Binti Mohd Shakri

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science ( Hons )

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

“ In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Peace be upon the Holy
Prophet, Muhammad S.A.W”

Alhamdulillah and 1 were grateful to Allah S.W.T for blessing me in order to complete my
dissertation report within the available period. Without the help and supporting of important

people, [ woiild not write my acknowledgment to show how much I was thankful to them.

First of all, special thanks to my supervisor, Puan Jamaliah Taslim for her co-operative in
guided me to complete the dissertation, numerous ideas and also for all valuable advices that [

really appreciate. Thank you again.

In addition, I would like to express my gratitude to my mother Puan Meryam Binti Ab.Majid.
Without her spirit and support I might not able to finish this project. Her sacrificed lots in
educating me since I was small until now. Not forgotten to my friends for their understanding,

support and care towards me. And also for these who involve directly or indirectly to the success

of this project.

Thank you, may Allah bless all of you.



ABSTRACT

This project proposes a multimedia and learning courseware. Most people do not
use correct grammar in their everyday casual speech and writing, even parents and
teacher used incorrect grammar when speak with children. Currently there is no
courseware in teaching solely on grammar available in Malaysia that used computer-
based learning for children. Teachers did not try to use their creativity to make English an
interesting and a fun subject for children. The objectives of the project are to design and
develop E-— Grammar courseware for children and to evaluate the usability of the
courseware. There are many elements needed to be considered in designing this
courseware. That included the content of the courseware, screen design, functioning
button and others. Thus, this courseware consists of animation, sound, and picture to
encourage learning. The methodology used in this project is ADDIE method, It consists
of five phases which are analysis (A), design (D), development (D), implementation (1),
and evaluation (E). As a conclusion, this project had achieved its objectives even though
some constraints occurred. The constraints are it is difficult in finding the best true to
gather all the children for the evaluation. The finding of learning grammar is more

effective compare to conventional method since the children improved their performance.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION
1.0 Project Background

1.1 Problem Statement

1.2 Research Questions

1.3 Objectives

1.4  Scopes

1.5  Significance

1.6  Summary

vi

PAGE
il

ifi

iv

Xi



CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

Introduction

Instructional Design

2.1.1

2.1,2

Definition of Instructional Design

Instructional Design Model

Learning Theorist

Grammar

2.3.1

The Important of Grammar

Grammar Courseware

24.1

Courseware Characteristics
2.4.1.1 Multimedia Elements
2.4.1.2  Instructional System

24.1.3 Interactivity and Individualization

Effectiveness of Courseware to Teaching Grammar

Children Learning Style

2.6.1

Learning Style

Multimedia Learning

2.7.1

Effective Multimedia Learning Principles

2.7.1.1 Words and pictures rather than words alone

vii

10

13

14

14

15

15

15

15

16

17

18

20

24

24

25



