Universiti Teknologi MARA

Development of Multimedia Learning Courseware of Grammar for Children

Shamsuriayani Binti Mohd Shakri

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for

Bachelor of Science (Hons)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

" In the name of Allah, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful, Peace be upon the Holy Prophet, Muhammad S.A.W"

Alhamdulillah and I were grateful to Allah S.W.T for blessing me in order to complete my dissertation report within the available period. Without the help and supporting of important people, I would not write my acknowledgment to show how much I was thankful to them.

First of all, special thanks to my supervisor, Puan Jamaliah Taslim for her co-operative in guided me to complete the dissertation, numerous ideas and also for all valuable advices that I really appreciate. Thank you again.

In addition, I would like to express my gratitude to my mother Puan Meryam Binti Ab.Majid. Without her spirit and support I might not able to finish this project. Her sacrificed lots in educating me since I was small until now. Not forgotten to my friends for their understanding, support and care towards me. And also for these who involve directly or indirectly to the success of this project.

Thank you, may Allah bless all of you.

ABSTRACT

This project proposes a multimedia and learning courseware. Most people do not use correct grammar in their everyday casual speech and writing, even parents and teacher used incorrect grammar when speak with children. Currently there is no courseware in teaching solely on grammar available in Malaysia that used computerbased learning for children. Teachers did not try to use their creativity to make English an interesting and a fun subject for children. The objectives of the project are to design and develop E- Grammar courseware for children and to evaluate the usability of the courseware. There are many elements needed to be considered in designing this courseware. That included the content of the courseware, screen design, functioning button and others. Thus, this courseware consists of animation, sound, and picture to encourage learning. The methodology used in this project is ADDIE method, It consists of five phases which are analysis (A), design (D), development (D), implementation (I), and evaluation (E). As a conclusion, this project had achieved its objectives even though some constraints occurred. The constraints are it is difficult in finding the best true to gather all the children for the evaluation. The finding of learning grammar is more effective compare to conventional method since the children improved their performance.

An interest of the

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CO	NTENTS	PAGE
SU	PERVISOR'S APPROVAL	i
DE	CLARATION	ii
AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
AB	STRACT	iv
TA	BLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIS	T OF FIGURES	Х
LIS	T OF TABLES	xi
a a		
CHA	APTER ONE : INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Project Background	1
1.1	Problem Statement	3
1.2	Research Questions	4
1.3	Objectives	4
1.4	Scopes	5
1.5	Significance	6
1.6	Summary	7

vi

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0	Introduction		8	
2.1	Instructional Design			8
	2.1.1 Definition of Instructional Design		9	
	2.1,2	Instruction	nal Design Model	10
2.2	Learning Theorist		13	
2.3	Grammar		14	
	2.3.1	The Impo	ortant of Grammar	14
2.4	Grammar Courseware		15	
- 	2.4.1 Courseware Characteristics		15	
		2.4.1.1	Multimedia Elements	15
,		2.4.1.2	Instructional System	15
		2.4.1.3	Interactivity and Individualization	16
2.5	Effectiveness of Courseware to Teaching Grammar		17	
2.6	Children Learning Style		18	
	2.6.1 Learning Style		20	
2.7	Multimedia Learning		24	
	2.7.1	Effectiv	ve Multimedia Learning Principles	24
		2.7.1.1	Words and pictures rather than words alone	25

vii